
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 November 2015 

  

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 12 November 2015, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ken Blanton, The Free Churches 
Ben Britton, NASUWT 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Ash Merry, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Steve Rollins, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 12 November 2015, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

2. Election of Chairman   

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 July 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Annual SACRE Report 2014-5  9 - 16 

7. SACRE Development Plan  17 - 20 

8. SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit  21 - 50 

9. Exam Results 2014/15   

10. Union Representatives   

11. Any Other Business   

 Pan-Berkshire Hub – The documents are available to view on the 
Council’s web site with this agenda. 
 

 

12. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting will be held on 3 March 2016. 
 

 

 



Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
9 JULY 2015 
5.00  - 6.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ben Britton, NASUWT 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Ash Merry, Bracknell Forest Council 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth (Observing) 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Chris Salt, School Adviser, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
 

68. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.  Apologies received were noted. 

69. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to Minute 66 being amended to read that Ivy 
Court should be Iveagh Court. 

70. Matters Arising  

Minute 58 – The Chairman reported that his proposed letter to schools regarding the 
responses to the Collective Worship Survey had not yet been sent. 
 
Minute 66 – The Social and Cultural Association of Dastyar was still being 
investigated by Ian Boswell. 



 

 

71. Presentation - Collective Act of Worship  

Catherine Forrester, Headteacher at New Scotland Hill Primary 
 
Catherine Forrester advised members that the school had 235 pupils including 
nursery. Catherine circulated an agreement that had been introduced 18 months ago 
that pupils sign up to, which focused on the headings for respect for Yourself, Others 
and Our School. The school had a long-term plan for collective worship which 
supported thinking about special days that included national, international and current 
events. The respect headings each contained a set of values that were covered 
during assembly and Catherine briefly ran through the weekly assembly timetable. 
 
Catherine advised that a quarter of the time during collective worship was spent on 
reflection and that the children helped shape collective worship by choosing songs, 
setting up the hall and lighting candles during reflection. Catherine advised that 
sometimes prayers were said during collective worship and there had been vicar 
representation from St Michael’s Church but that more time was spent on reflection 
than prayer. 
 
Catherine advised members that she would become the Executive Head of Winkfield 
St Mary’s CofE Primary School in September and expected the school to follow a 
similar theme of collective worship to New Scotland Hill and to be Christian-based. 
 
Louise Fletcher, Assistant Headteacher and Pastoral Manager at Edgbarrow 
School 
 
Louise Fletcher advised members that the school had 1350 pupils and that 
[...]
hat SACREs should play a role in promoting the priorities of community 
cohesion and educating for diversity.  Anne Andrews advised that the latest resident’s 
survey showed a strong sense of cohesion between faith organisations and non-faith 
organisations which suggested good cohesion was being promoted by schools in the 
borough. 

73. NASACRE AGM  

Anne Andrews briefly reported on the NASACRE AGM held on 21 May 2015. The Rt. 
Hon Charles Clarke was the keynote speaker and he had suggested that the 
membership of SACREs needed to be looked at so that “they better reflect the 
modern situation”. The meeting agreed with this and proposed that SACREs should 
reflect the modern situation or modern thinking in the area in which it sat (as opposed 
to national modern situations or thinking). 
 
Anne Andrews reported that disappointingly not much time was spent working 
through the discussion support sheet for ‘Meeting the Challenge’ following the 
keynote speech. 



 

 

74. NASACRE Web Site  

Anne Andrews advised that the NASCRE website had been re-launched and would 
include a link to a members survey looking at the purpose of Religious Education. 
The link to the survey was not live and Anne said she would advise members when it 
became so. Anne said the new website was useful and informative and included lots 
of resources such as the Annual Report and various training sessions. Anne said she 
would be happy to present the new website on her laptop at the next meeting if that 
could be arranged. Anne advised that not all of the website would be accessible to 
those without a password which she proceeded to give out to members. 
 
(Action: Anne Andrews) 

75. SACRE Briefing 8  

This item was covered as part of the discussions on “A New Settlement: Religion and 
Belief in Schools” and the NASACRE AGM. 

76. Subject Leader Meeting and Hub Session Feedback  

Anne Andrews reported that five people had signed up to attend the Subject Leader 
Meeting but only one of
[...]
tter understanding of the work of 
SACRE and the meeting discussed how best this could be achieved. It was proposed 
that visits to schools could be made by SACRE members who best matched the 
needs of the school to share knowledge and offer support to what could be the only 
RE teacher in the whole school. It was agreed that visits should be supportive in 
nature and the SACRE should not be viewed as another Ofsted. Chris said he would 
put together a list of schools that would welcome a visit by SACRE.  
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 
 
The meeting discussed suggestions that the SACRE could become part of 
Headteacher induction and that an introduction sheet outlining the purpose of the 
group was sent to schools. It was noted that a SACRE newsletter was sent to 
Headteachers but there was concern that it was not circulated effectively amongst 
school staff. It was agreed that Chris Salt would liaise with schools a few weeks into 
the new term to obtain the RE leader's contact details for the newsletter to be sent to. 
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 
 
Anne Andrews spoke about a scheme called ‘Young Ambassadors for RE' and 
proposed that SACRE visits to schools could identify young people in the borough 
who could become part of the scheme. It was agreed that Cllr Mrs Ash Merry would 



 

 

look at how engagement with young people could be best achieved and in what 
setting. 
 

(Action: Cllr Mrs Ash Merry) 
 
The meeting agreed that the Development Plan would be a standard agenda item at 
future meetings for review and updates. Anne Andrews said she would send the 
Development Plan to Derek Morgan for him to circulate amongst members. 
 
Action: Anne Andrews) 

79. SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit  

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 

80. Any Other Business  

There was no other business. 

81. Dates of Future Meetings  

It was noted that future meetings would be held at 5pm on the following dates: 
 
12 November 2015  
03 March 2016 
 



 

1 
 

 

 


[...]
resent x apologies 

Councillor Will Davison Present Present  

Councillor Cliff Thompson x apologies Present  

Councillor Moira Gaw   present 

Councilor Isabel Mattick   Present 

Councillor Ash Merry   Present 

Co-opted member Kathy Hadfield Present Present present 

School Adviser Chris Salt Present Present present 

Professional 
Adviser 

Jo Fageant x apologies x apologies  

Professional 
Adviser 

Anne Andrews   Present 

 
 

 

  
  
Bracknell Forest 
 
GCSE:  Religious Education Results 2012 – 2014 
 



 

7 
 

The following data shows a breakdown of GCSE performance in Religious Education over 
the last 4 years. Data for 2015 will become available during the Autumn term. 
 
From 2011, where GCSE results and Pupil Average Point Scores for RE in Bracknell Forest  
were below the National Average, there has been significant progress rising to a peak in 
2013. The figure in 2014 has dipped slightly but this represents the fact that the former  
GCSE short courses were no longer being reported nationally. All Year 11 students at 
Ranelagh School had taken the GCSE Short Course in RE and these did not appear in the 
national results.  
 
 

  



 

8 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



DRAFT SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 2015-2017 
 

Objective Action Timescale Success Criteria Cost Key Personnel 
Statutory obligations 

Produce an annual 

report on the work of 

the SACRE 

Using records and 

papers of meetings, 

write a report, on the 

work of the Bracknell 

Forest SACRE. 

Annually for 

Autumn session 

Finalised version of the SACRE 

report should be published and 

distributed to all BF schools by 

the end of January and on 

NASACRE website 

Up to one 

day of writing 

time £400? 

Anne Andrews 

David Fawcett 

On going initiatives 

Annual analysis of 

GCSE and A level 

entry and results 

statistics 

Analysis of information 

about entries and 

results compared with 

previous years and 

national data 

Annually for 

Autumn 

meeting 

Analysis t
[...]
ective worship.   Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support religious 
education (RE) and collective worship locally.   
 
This Reporting and Self-Evaluating Toolkit is an amended version of the original SACRE SEF (2004).  It takes account of changes in inspection 
arrangements and in the role of local authorities, and of the development of maintained schools independent of their local authority.  It is designed to 
help individual SACREs evaluate their role and, in particular, to consider their impact on pupils’ educational experience and learning.  It also helps 
SACREs review their organisational patterns and structures, and their partnership with the local authority and other key stakeholders. 
 
The Toolkit highlights five key dimensions of a SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice. A SACRE which uses this self-
evaluation guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establish its key priorities for action.    
 
The DCSF publication “Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance” (2010) (“the Guidance”) remains the most recent official 
statement in this field.   The Guidance sets out the responsibilities of SACREs and Local Authorities as well as those of other stakeholders in RE.  
Key summaries from the Guidance are included in the Annex to this document.    
 

Rationale 
 
.The RETool focuses on the following five aspects of the work of SACREs: 
 

1. promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching, and provision in RE 
2. evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
3. promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship 
4. managing the SACRE and building the partnership between the SACRE, the LA and other key stakeholders 
5. contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social and racial harmony. 
 



Each aspect forms a section within the RETool
[...]
 and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      
 
 

 

 
Key Area: 1f. Relations with academies and other non-LA maintained schools. 
To what extent has SACRE developed a pro-active strategy in relation to academies and other non-LA maintained schools in its area? 
Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have haphazard information about the RE situation in local academies etc, and little or no established 
relationships and liaison with them.  No serious attempt has been made to develop an overall strategy.  

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have made some effort to establish liaison with each academy etc and to keep updated SACRE’s 
information about their RE situation.   By and large academies co-operate with SACRE at this level.  SACRE 
keeps under review the ongoing situation. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a pro-active policy of liaison with all academies etc and of sustaining a wider professional RE network 
within the area.  While the independence of academies etc is genuinely respected by SACRE, many 
academies value this network and look to SACRE for ongoing advice and leadership in RE.  

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 

 



 

Successes/ What are we good at?       
 
Barriers to success       
 
Areas for development/ Action points: 
 

 For the SACRE       
 
 

 For the LA       
 
 



Section 2: The effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
 

How effectively does the SACRE, in partnership with the LA, monitor the impact and evaluate the effectiveness of the agreed 
syllabus in raising standards?   How effectively does the Agreed Syllabus Conference in partnership with SACRE make 
decisions about the use of national guidance and exemplar material in a review of the agreed syllabus? 

 

The locally agreed syllabus is the bedrock on which schools will build robust sequences of effective learning experiences in RE.     A 
g
[...]
 mutual respect and collegiality.  These issues have not been incorporated into the matrix below, but see Section 4. 
 

 



Key Area: 2a – The review process  
How does the SACRE review the success of the existing agreed syllabus? 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have limited arrangements in place to monitor the impact of the agreed syllabus, particularly in raising 
standards. This provides little or no opportunity to review the effectiveness of the agreed syllabus. 
  
not know the views of teachers and have had no systematic evaluation of the strengths/weaknesses of the 
syllabus. The SACRE is unclear how to proceed with the five-yearly syllabus review and there is little or no 
budget allocation made by the LA.   

 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have reviewed the opinions of schools and RE teachers in several ways and have a good idea of the 
strengths/areas of weakness of the current agreed syllabus.   
 
have devised a costed action plan in partnership with the LA, and have been allocated a sufficient budget for 
the agreed syllabus review and relaunch. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a clear and systematic process for monitoring the effectiveness of the agreed syllabus built into its 
development plan. Reviewing the agreed syllabus includes full consultation with schools and other key 
stakeholders, including faith communities. Issues that have arisen have been discussed and addressed in 
planning for a Review. An ASC budget has been planned and allocated in partnership with the LA to include 
consultation meetings, administrative support and printing/ distribution costs. There is a strong sense of 
shared ownership of the prospective agreed syllabus review, with clear targets for what needs to be 
achieved. 

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 

Key Area: 2b – The quality of the local Agreed Syllabus 
How well does the locally Agreed S
[...]
rovide additional guidance or extended training on using the Agreed Syllabus over the life of the Agreed 
Syllabus. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

Involve the wider community and use strong media coverage, to give the Agreed Syllabus a high profile as 
an important development in the work of the LA and SACRE. The launch event would include high quality 
presentations from a range of local faith or belief groups and schools. 
 
provide effective training on implementing the Agreed Syllabus, which is supported by all schools, leads to 
teachers being clear about standards and expectations in the Agreed Syllabus and the implications for 
teaching and learning. The SACRE provides clear guidance about ways in which schools might begin the 
process of reviewing their own provision for RE in the light of the revised syllabus. 

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
 
 

 



Key Area: 2d – Membership and training of the Agreed Syllabus Conference  (ASC) 
To what extent is the membership of ASC able to fulfil its purpose? 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have a membership that fulfils basic statutory requirements. There are limited induction and training 
opportunities; members are unclear of their roles, or how an agreed syllabus can be structured.  Particular 
faith or belief groups or teachers from different phases do not attend.  
 
provide clerking, admin and advisory support for only a very limited amount of time or range of work. Routine 
admin arrangements are in place. Agendas and papers are distributed. 

 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have a membership that strongly reflects the diversity of the wider religious and professional community. 
There are some opportunities for members’ training and the purpose and action plan for the work of the ASC 
are clear. 
 
have all four committees well represented at meetings. Agendas and papers are distributed 
[...]
 and briefings to ensure 
teachers are fully involved in, and have a sense of ownership of, the revision process. The Agreed Syllabus 
has a clear framework for progression and challenging learning 
 

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
 

Key Area: 2f - Making best use of National Guidance 
How does the Agreed Syllabus Conference make choices relating to the use of national documentation? (See footnote*) 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have a limited awareness and understanding of national documentation in relation to the agreed syllabus 
review process and are unable to use national guidance in a coherent way.  
 
have members not fully understanding the broader curriculum and how this is organised and have no 
opportunity for training to give them the skills to understand how RE might best play a part in the education 
of the whole child. 

 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be aware of national documentation and some of its implications for the Agreed Syllabus review process, but 
does not ensure its use reflects local circumstances.   
 
Have ASC members who take note of the broader curriculum picture but do not link the Agreed Syllabus to it 
systematically or appreciate how teachers will be able to make use of it to link to the wider curriculum in 
schools. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

take full account of national documentation in the construction of the revised Agreed Syllabus, while 
ensuring their work reflects local circumstances.   
 
The syllabus is devised so that RE fits appropriately with other curriculum areas at all key stages and 
guidance about how to make the best links is given to schools.  

 



Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

*Documentation includes: the Non-Statutory National Framework in RE; the Programmes of Learning in RE (Primary) and Programmes of Study in RE 
(Secondary), the n
[...]
s? 

      

 
Successes/ What are we good at?       
 
Barriers to success       
 
Areas for development/ Action points: 
 

 For the SACRE       
 
 

 For the LA       
 



Section 5: Contribution of SACRE to promoting cohesion across the community  
 

How effectively does SACRE, in partnership with the Local Authority and the faith communities, contribute to the promoting of 
cohesion across the community? 

 
“By community cohesion, we mean working towards a society in which there is a common vision and sense of belonging by all 
communities; a society in which the diversity of people’s backgrounds and circumstances is appreciated and valued; a society in which 
similar life opportunities are available to all; and a society in which strong and positive relationships exist and continue to be developed in 
the workplace, in schools and in the wider community”1.    
 
Schools play a major role in helping to shape the future of our society, and the duty laid on each school to promote community cohesion 
is a significant part of that role.  One of the most obvious and effective contributors to the community cohesion agenda is Religious 
Education.  SACREs should take every opportunity to promote the contribution of RE to the community cohesion programmes in local 
schools.   Where properly supported by the LA, SACREs themselves can act as powerful vehicles for promoting community cohesion in 
schools, in education more widely, and in the local community.   SACREs should exemplify good practice in their internal relations and in 
the ways in which they go about their business.  Advice on the contribution of SACREs and RE to community cohesion is given in the 
Guidance. 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Alan Johnson, Secretary of State for Education and Skills, speaking in Parliament on 2 November 2006. Based on the Government and the Local Government 
Association’s definition first published in Guidance on Community Cohesion, LGA, 2002 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 NOVEMBER 2015 
5.00  - 6.21 PM 

  

 
Present: 
David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Chris Cooper, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Manfred Lemke, The Free Churches 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Chris Salt 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Rev Paul Collins, Church of England 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Ash Merry, Bracknell Forest Council 
Steve Rollins, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
 

82. Election of Chairman  

On the nomination of Madeline Diver, seconded by Mark Olney, David Fawcett was 
elected Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 

83. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

On the nomination of the Chairman, seconded by Mark Olney, Madeline Diver was 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 

84. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

85. Matters Arising  

Minute 70 – no further action had been taken on the proposed letter to schools 
regarding responses to the Collective Worship Survey, as this had been overtaken by 
events as summarised in paragraph 4 of the Annual Report (see agenda item 6 
below). 
 



 

 

Minute 70 – Madeline Diver reported that she was still seeking further information 
about the teaching syllabus of the Social and Cultural Association of Dastyar. 
 
Minute 73 – The discussion support pamphlet produced for ‘Meeting the Challenge’ 
following the keynote speech at the NASACRE AGM in May was available on the 
NASACRE website, to which all members had access.  It was agreed that a copy of 
the discussion pamphlet should be circulated to members. 
 
(Action: Anne Andrews) 

86. Annual SACRE Report 2014-5  

The Committee considered the Annual SACRE Report 2014-15.  Anne Andrews 
explained that the report had been drafted in a different format this year, to conform 
to new guidelines issued by NASACRE.  The report comprised a number of sections, 
including most notably: 

 Introduction (by the Chairman) 

 Standards, quality and provision of RE 

 Standard, quality and provision of Collective Worship 

 Advice and training offered to LA, schools & governors 

 Management of SACRE 

 Bracknell Forest GCSE Religious Education results 2012 - 2014 
 
Further reference was made to the disappointing response to the Collective Worship 
survey undertaken in January 2015, but it was noted that this reflected the position 
across the country and was not peculiar to Bracknell. 
 
Anne Andrews indicated that she would be offering further training sessions for 
teachers on British Values and RE, subject to confirmation from Bracknell Forest 
Council. 
 
It was noted that the exam results section would be updated to take in the latest 
figures available, including other key stage results. 
 
The Committee endorsed the draft Annual Report for finalisation and submission to 
NASACRE. 
 
(Action: Anne Andrews / Chris Salt) 

87. SACRE Development Plan  

The Committee considered a draft SACRE Development Plan for 2015 – 2017.  Anne 
Andrews indicated that the draft was based on the previous Plan with some minor 
additions or updates. 
 
The Committee worked through the Development Plan point by point and the 
following issues were raised: 
 
(1) For the newsletter issued to SACRE and schools, it was suggested this should 

comprise two sections, one related to Religious Education and one about 
Collective Worship.  It was usually distributed by via email to all schools using 
the Bracknell Forest database of addressees.  Anne Andrews also distributed 
copies direct to the RE teachers she had contact details for.  In order to ensure 
the newsletter reached the right people, it was suggested that it should include 
guidance as to who copies should be passed to in each school. 



 

 

(2) With regard to ensuring members were well informed about SACRE matters, it 
was noted that some newer members had not received a copy of the locally 
agreed syllabus.  Although this was available to view on the Council’s website, 
some members expressed a preference for a hard copy and Chris Salt agreed 
to bring some copies to the next meeting. 

(3) In relation to the pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub, Anne Andrews circulated a paper 
about how this could be developed and the way in which this could be 
progressed.  This would entail setting up a joint meeting of all 6 Chairs of the 
Berkshire SACREs to agree a strategy and work plan, with costings and timing.  
The Committee endorsed the concept of developing the pan-Berkshire Hub and 
agreed that the Chairman should request the Council to provide funding 
estimated at £950 per annum.  This would cover the Bracknell share of the cost 
of a Hub Manager (2-3 days per term @ £500 per day) and for Directory 
Development (teacher time funded @ £200 per day for 6 days). 

(4) The Hub was currently producing some materials and resources and the 
Committee agreed that these should be shared on the SACRE web pages, the 
Diocesan website and the Discovery website. 

(5) With regard to ‘Enabling an event for pupils’, it was suggested this should be 
borne in mind for the future. 

(6) Before devising a new RE competition for schools, it was suggested it would be 
worth seeing whether this could be built on to work already being carried out.  
Mark Olney undertook to look into what primary schools were currently doing in 
this respect and report to the next meeting. 

(7) Some amendment to the draft plan was necessary where some duplication had 
occurred. 

 
The Committee endorsed the Development Plan to guide its work over the period 
2015 – 2017. 

 
(Action: Anne Andrews 

Chris Salt 
David Fawcett 

Mark Olney) 

88. SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit  

The Committee received a copy of the SACRE RETool: Reporting and Evaluation 
Toolkit.  The Toolkit highlighted five key dimensions of a SACRE’s work and provided 
an exemplification of good practice.  The five dimensions were: 
 

1. promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching, and 
provision in RE 

2. evaluating the effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
3. promoting improvement in the provision and quality of collective worship 
4. managing the SACRE and building the partnership between the SACRE, the 

LA and other key stakeholders 
5. contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social 

and racial 
 
The Committee decided to look in detail at section 2: The effectiveness of the locally 
agreed syllabus.  The exemplifications showed descriptions of ‘Developing’, 
‘Established’ and ‘Advanced’ to enable SACREs to evaluate their standing. 
 
Key Area: 2a – The review process 
Considered to be better than ‘Developing’ but there was a need to work on the 
strengths / weaknesses of the current agreed syllabus.  It was felt that the SIAMS 



 

 

(School Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools) reports could assist – Anne 
Andrews agreed to collate the SIAMS reports for the area for the information of the 
Committee. 
 

(Action: Anne Andrews) 
 
Key Area: 2b – The quality of the local Agreed Syllabus 
Considered that ‘Established’ was appropriate, given positive feedback on the 
Berkshire syllabus from teachers.  The syllabus had to be reviewed every 5 years, 
with the next review due in 2017.  In the past, all members of SACRE had been 
members of the Agreed Syllabus Committee formed to carry out the review. 
 
Key Area: 2c – Launching and implementing the agreed syllabus 
Considered to be meeting the ‘Established’ criteria. 
 
Key Area: 2d – Membership and training of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Key Area: 2e – Developing the revised agreed syllabus 
Key Area: 2f – Making best use of National Guidance 
These three areas were not relevant at this stage. 
 
The Committee agreed to look in detail at the Toolkit Section 5: Contribution of 
SACRE to promoting cohesion across the community, at the next meeting.  It was 
suggested that Section 5 of the Toolkit be re-circulated with the agenda. 

89. Exam Results 2014/15  

Chris Salt explained that the GCSE results data available was still only provisional 
and would not be validated until January 2016.  A new data analysis tool was being 
introduced which had delayed access to the subject by subject and school by school 
information about GCSE and A level results.  However, it was hoped this would 
become rectified in the next fortnight and the information would be emailed out to the 
Committee as soon as it was available. 
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 
 
Chris tabled a paper for the Committee showing national Religious Studies results for 
GCSE 1993 – 2015 showing percentage achievement at each grade.  The 
Committee was encouraged to see the steady year by year increase in the number of 
entrants for GCSE Religious Studies.  At most schools in Bracknell, entrance for 
GCSE Religious Studies examination was optional.  The Committee noted from the 
data in the Annual Report the excellent results in Religious Studies for Edgbarrow 
School. 

90. Union Representatives  

The Chairman expressed concern at the number of vacancies amongst the Teacher 
Union representatives on the Committee and asked members to try and seek out 
potential new teacher representatives. 
 
Anne Andrews indicated that Ruth Jackson, Headteacher at Crowthorne School, was 
keen to serve on the Committee and it was hoped she could take up membership 
under the appropriate Union vacancy. 
 
(Action: Priya Patel) 



 

 

91. Any Other Business  

Inter Faith Week 
 
Madeline Diver reminded the Committee about the Inter Faith Week meeting taking 
place on Wednesday 18 November 2015 at St Joseph’s, commencing at 7 for 7.30 
pm.  Six speakers from different faiths had agreed to attend and speak on the subject 
of freedom of speech and respect.  There was some doubt as to whether email 
notification of the event had been sent to all members. 
 
NASACRE Website 
 
Anne Andrews asked all members to log on to the NASACRE website to peruse the 
information, materials and resources available there. 

92. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting would take place on 3 March 2016. 
 


